Girls Under 15 250mH
1 Grainne Moynihan

2 Megan Kiely

3 Emma O'Gorman
4 Lilly Ann O'Hora
5 April Flynn

6 Jessie O'Flynn

Girls U 15 Javelin

1 Jenny Murphy

2 Patricia Curtin

3 Jade Power

4 Becky Barr

5 Claire Hogan

6 Emma Hennessy
7 Tara Finucane

Girls U 15 800M

1 Amy O'Donoghue

2 Aisling Darcy

3 Megan Kiely

4 Kate Veale

5 Helena Noonan
6 Carol Berkery

7 Claudia Loughnane

Girls U 15 High Jump

1 Megan Kiely

2 Sorcha Murphy
3 Auvril Collins

4 Sharon Buckley
5 Julie Buckley

Girls U 15 100M
1 Sarah Lavin

2 Grainne Moynihan

3 Jessica Sheehan

4 Eamma O'Gorman

5 Meagan Carey

6 Stephanie Collins

7 Laura Cosgrave

8 Lucy Howard Jones

West Muskerry
Ferrybank
Carrick-on-Suir
Dooneen
Ferrybank
Leevale

Abbey Striders
Youghal
Ferrybank
Ferrybank

St. Flanans
Youghal
Estuary

Emerald

Ennis Track
Ferrybank
West Waterford
Grange Fermoy
Newport

Marian

Ferrybank
Ferrybank
Coolquill
Liscarroll
Grange Fermoy

Emerald

West Muskerry
Riverstick Kinsale
Carrick on Suir
Newport

Estuary

Emerald

BIAC

Girls U 15 4 X 100M RELAY

1 Emerald

2 Ferrybank

3 Dooneen

4 Gneeveguilla

37.19
37.21
37.40
37.43
37.97
38.43

33.02
28.93
2543
22.04
21.72
20.53
17.92

2.22.59
2.25.29
2.26.03
2.27.70
2.35.20
2.38.51
2.39.30

1.50
1.50
1.30
1.30
1.30

12.36
12.83
13.01
13.14
13.31
13.32

50.38
51.19
52.63
54.81



Boys Under 15 250mH

1 Ben Kiely

2 Sonny Dwyer

3 Jack Regan-Kirwan
4 Qisin Fitzpatrick

5 Kevin Nyhan

Ferrybank
Templemore
St. Brendan's
Nenagh Oly.
Bandon

Boys Under 15 Triple Jump

1 Brandon Barry
2 Qisin Fitzpatrick
3 Jack Regan-Kirwan

Boys U 15 Hammer
1 Daniel Colbert
2 Eric Stam
3 Michael McSweeney
4 Daire Walsh
5 Kyle Fitzgerald

Boys U 14 Hammer
1 Gary McCarthy
2 Daniel Shanahan
3 James McCarthy
4 Robert O Halloran
5 Patrick Cunningham

Boys U 15 100M
1 Sonny Dwyer
2 Daniel Colbert
3 Patrick Lynch
4 Jack Regan Kirwan

Boys U 15 Discus
1 Eric Stam
2 Jonathon Foley
3 Michel McSweeney
4 Daire Harrington
5 Daire Walsh
6 Kyle Fitzgerald

Boys U 15 800M
1 Cathal Finucane
2 Eamon Chesser
3 Isaac Rae
4 Edward Hynes
5 William Flynn
6 Michael Carey
7 Shane Burke
8 James Kelleher
9 Seamus Hogan

Boys U 15 Walk

West Waterford
Nenagh Oly.
St. Brendan's

Midleton
Leevale
Midleton
Leevale
Farranfore M.V.

F/McSweeney
St. Brendans
F/McSweeney
Leevale
Limerick AC

Templemore
Midleton
Newport
St. Brendans

Leevale
Farranfore M.V.,
Midleton
Bandon
Leevale
Farranfore M.V.,

Emerald
Ennis Track
Ennis Track
Templemore
Shannon
Clonmel
Dooneen
Togher
Nenagh Oly

36.38
37.71
41.90
43.34
48.40

10.27
8.52
8.51

39.64
34.83
27.44
23.09
19.55

31.64
31.04
27.10
2540
16.60

12.62
12.66
13.85
13.91

32.60
30.04
29.08
21.35
20.28
19.03

2.13.50
2.15.75
2.17.31
2.19.52
2.21.49
2.21.51
2.22.70
2.24.94
2.25.03



1 James Kelleher

2 Conor Slattery

Boys U 15 Javelin

1 Eric Stam

2 Jonathon Foley

3 Christan Canty
4 Daire Walsh

5 Shane Howerd
6 Sean Fogarty

Boys U 15 High Jump

1 Eric Stam

2 Daire Walsh

3 Shane Howard
4 Shane Burke

Boys U 154 X 100M

1 Leevale
2 St. Brendans

Togher
St. Brendans

Leevale
Farranfore M.V.
Gneevegui8lla
Leevale
Grange Fermoy
Leevale

Leevale
Leevale
Grange Fermoy
Dooneen

RELAY

12.04.09
12.09.47

37.99
33.37
32.46
31.45
25.53
25.30

1.55
1.50
1.50
1.30

51.96
56.83



Girls Under 16 250mH

1 Chloe Fahy
2 Ciara Walsh
3 Tara Fogarty
4 Lisa Houlihan
5 Liz Prout

Girls U 16 Long Jump

1 Chloe Fahy

2 Sinead O'Connor
3 Lisa Houlihan

4 Tara Fogarty

5 Suzanne Kelly

6 Molly McGilton

7 Margaret Carey
8 April Philpott

Girls U 16 Shot
1 Tracy Bradfield
2 Ailish Sheehan
3 Megan Moynihan
4 Zoe Scanlon

Girls U 16 800M
1 Jessica Neville
2 Harriet Flynn
3 Christine Neville
4 Shannen Ryan
5 Ciara Walsh
6 Cliona Doyle
7 Sharon O'Mahony
8 Mgt Mary Grace

Girls U 16 100M
1 Chloe Fahy
2 Emma Dooley
3 Rebecca Corbett
4 Sinead O'Connor
5 Molly McGilton
6 Lisa Houlihan
7 Tara Fogarty

Nenagh Oly.
Tralee Hrs.
Carrick-on-Suir
West Waterford
Bandon

Nenagh Oly
Tralee Hrs
West Waterford
Carrick on Suir
Kilnaboy
Tralee Hrs
BIAC

BIAC

Bandon
Dooneen

West Muskerry
West Waterford

BIAC
Shannon
BIAC
Dooneen
Tralee Hrs
Clonmel

St. Brendans
Nenagh Oly

Nenagh Oly
Emerald
Leevale

Tralee Hrs
Tralee Hrs
West Waterford
Carrick on Suir

37.35
38.01
38.81
40.71
40.88

4.99
4.86
4.64
4.41
4.39
4.38
4.36
4.18

11.34
10.80
9.98
9.82

2.18.63
2.20.05
2.25.33
2.27.32
2.32.52
2.35.66
2.39.85
2.49.56

12.89
13.11
13.11
13.40
13.40
13.87



Boys Under 16 250mH

1 Sipke Shaughnessy
2 Mel Corbett

3 David Hogan

4 lan Curran

5 James Greene

Boys U 16 3000M
1 Gary Cantwell
2 James Greene
3 Eoin Brew
4 Cullen Lynch
5 John Duggan

Boys U 16 Hammer
1 Ray Dineen
2 Diarmuid Hallahan
3 Patrick McSweeney
4 Jason Mullins
5 Aidan O'Sullivan
6 Mel Corbett
7 Fionn Carew

Boys U 16 Shot
1 Patrick McSweeney
2 Jason Mullins
3 Kieran Magner
4 Sean Mangan
5 Diarmuid Hallahan
6 James Drohan

Bandon
Nenagh Oly.
St. Brendan's
An Ghaelthacht
Ferrybank

K.C.K
Ferrybank
St. Johns Cl
Togher
Togher

St. Brendans
Midleton
Bandon
Clonmel
Gneeveguilla
Nenagh Oly
Limerick

Bandon
Clonmel

St. Johns ClI
Dooneen
Midleton

An Ghaelthacht

Boys Under 16 Long Jump

1 Shane O'Dwyer

2 Sipke Shaughnessy
3 Michael Godley

4 Shane Dunne

5 Tony O'Sullivan

6 Neilus Stackpoole

Boys U 16 800M
1 Dean Cronin
2 Alan Ryan
3 Shane Fitzgerald
4 Eoin Casey
5 Aidan Kearney
6 Gary Cantwell
7 Kevin Chester
8 James Green
9 Lughaidh O'Mahony

Boys U 16 Walk

Carrick-on-Suir
Bandon
Tralee Hrs.

St. Brendan's
Estuary
Estuary

BIAC

Tipp Town
Emerald
Glenbower
Ennis Track
K.C.K

Ennis Track
Ferrybank
West Waterford

34.27
35.16
36.01
40.00
40.48

9.58.85

10.14.43
10.25.91
10.34.31
10.37.76

35.75
34.11
33.66
29.81
27.36
26.91
19.90

13.69
12.88
11.97
11.24
10.66
9.59

5.44
5.37
5.32
4.77
4.77
4.21

2.02.98
2.10.93
2.11.41
2.13.19
2.17.35
2.20.82
2.23.47
2.26.85
2.29.11



1 Rob O'Neill Togher 17.05.51

Boys U116 100M

1 Shane Dunne St. Brendans 12.34
2 Shane O'Dwyer Carrick on Suir 12.38
3 Michael Godley Tralee Hrs 12.44
4 Mel Corbett Nenagh Oly 12.48
5 Jamie Kelly Estuary 12.58
6 Aaron O'Regan Abbey Striders 12.72
7 Fionn Carew Limerick 12.81
8 Dara Kenny BIAC 12.82
Boys U 16 Discus
1 Mark Sugrue Bandon 41.02
2 Jason Mullins Clonmel 40.79
3 Sean Mangan Dooneen 38.39
4 Patrick McSweeney Bandon 33.66
5 Diarmuid Hallahan Midleton 25.32
6 Ray Dineen St. Brendans 2417

7 Aidan O'Sullivan Gneeveguilla 22.23



Girls Under 17 300m H
1 Kate Humpheries
2 Yvonne Maher
3 Hannah Trehy
4 Aoife Mclnerney

Girls U 17 Discus
1 Laura Cuddihy
2 Mary T. Moynihan
3 Jacqui Moriarty
4 Caroline Keegan
5 Christine Nevin

Girls U 17 800M
1 Catriona Hennessy
2 Serna Moloney
3 Ann Marie Hayes
4 Sarah Berkery
5 Carol Kelly

Girls U 17 Javelin
1 Mary T. Moynihan
2 Aoife bartley
3 Jacqui Morirty
4 Nikita Savage
5 Eimear Wade
6 Caroline Keegan
7 Breeda Casey
8 Emer Kelly

Girls U 17 Triple Jump
1 Aoife Bartley
2 Leigh Murphy
3 Hannah Trehy
4 Breda Casey
5 Clare Collins
6 Eve O'Mahony

Girls U 17 100M
1 Claire Morrissey
2 Eimear Lynch
3 Sarah Berkery
4 Sorcha Loughnane
5 Christina Nevin
6 Eileen O'Dwyer

Leevale
Carrick-on-Suir
Carrick-on-Suir
Limerick

Carrick on Suir
Farranfore M.V.
Templemore
K.C.K
Nenagh Oly

Marian
Thurles Crokes

Moycarkey Coolcroo

Newport
Kilnaboy

Farranfore MV
Carrick on Suir
Templemore
Youghal
Tramore
K.C.K
Gneeveguilla
Youghal

Carrick on Suir
Limerick
Carrick on Suir
Gneeveguilla
West Waterford
BIAC

K.C.K
Newport
Newport
Marian
Nenagh Oly
Tipp Town

Girls U17 4 X100 RELAY

1 Carrick on Suir
2 Dooneen

47.70
50.21
51.35
60.90

27.71
25.90
19.99
17.84
16.44

2.28.16
2.29.44
2.43.35
2.50.81
3.09.00

31.07
25.25
24.19
23.59
19.78
19.49
16.89
10.40

10.85
10.74
9.48
9.11
8.78
8.31

13.33
13.53
14.30
14.49
14.54
14.91

53.11
54.67



Boys Under 17 300mH
1 Patrick Maher
2 Edmund O'Halloran
3 Thomas Barr
4 Stephem Murphy
5 Adrian Buckley

Boys Under 17 Javelin
1 David Reynolds
2 Conor Pullin
3 Stephen Hoctor
4 Thady Finnucane

Boys U 17 3000M
1 Peter Hanrahan
2 Michael Kennedy

Boys U 17 High Jump
1 Thomas Barr
2 David Reynolds
3 Conor Pullin

Boys U 17 Hammer
1 Denis Hayes
2 Michael Leahy
3 Miceal O'Neill
4 Patrick McLoughney
5 Aaron Meehan

Leevale
Leevale
Ferrybank
Ferrybank

St. Brendan's

Bandon
Bandon
Farranfore M.V.
Estuary

Togher
Emerald

Ferrybank
Bandon
Bandon

Farranfore M.V.
Midleton
Gneeveguilla
Carraig na bhFear
West Waterford

Boys Under 17 Triple Jump

1 Shane Prout
2 Nathan Jege
3 David Murphy
4 Aaron Mehan

Boys Under 17 Shot
1 Denis Hayes
2 Thady Finnucane
3 Conor Pullin
4 David Reynolds
5 Michael Leahy
6 Micheal O'Neill
7 David Madigan
8 Michael Nolan

Boys U 17 800M
1 Liam Markham
2 Shane Quinn
3 Brian Murry
4 Cathal O'Connor
5 Darragh Chesser
6 Conor O'Brien

Coolquill
Dooneen
Ferrybank
West Waterford

Farranfore M.V.
Estuary
Bandon
Bandon
Midleton
Gneeveguilla
Emerald
St.Brendan's

Ennis Track
Ferrybank
Togher
Dooneen
Ennis Track
Togher

40.28
41.05
43.42
43.77
51.91

37.15
36.08
34.99
30.26

9.50.38
12.11.99

1.65
1.60
1.40

38.91
35.05
30.58
29.61
27.51

12.81
11.62
11.07
9.93

11.25
10.80
10.19
9.67
9.63
9.55
9.13
8.30



7 Conor O'Sullivan Carrick on Suir

Boys U 17 Walk

1 Gearoid Sheehy Bilboa

2 Joe Conway West Waterford
Boys U 17 100M

1 Nathan Jege Dooneen

2 Patrick Maher Leevale

3 Edmond O'Halloran Leevale

4 David Madigan Emerald

5

6 Gerard Browne Ennis Track

7 Jamie Byrne Tralee Hrs

Boys U 17 4 X 100M RELAY
1 Leevale
2 Dooneen
3 St. Brendans

15.51.30
15.54.84

11.71
12.06
12.18
12.23
12.29
12.55
12.59

47.03
50.01
50.98



Girls Under 18 300mH

1 Ciara Barrett

2 Marion O'Sullivan
3 Stacey O'Sullivan
4 Orla McCarthy

5 Claudette Kelly

Girls U 18 3000M
1 Laura Behan
2 Grainne Dinneen

Girls U 18 Shot
1 Claire Hayes
2 Orla McCarthy
3 Elena McLeod

Girls U 18 100M
1 Rachel Birdthistle
2 Amanda Nevin
3 Stacey O'Sullivan
4 Cheryl Ann Ryan
5 Amy Moriarty
6 Marian O'Sullivavn
7 Elena MclLeod

Girls U 18 Discus
1 Maria Flynn
2 Clare Hayes
3 Orla McCarthy

Girls U 18 800M
1 Kitty Walsh
2 Beth Walsh
3 Siobhan Delaney
4 Cliona Ryan
5 Aishling Ni Nualain

Girls U 18 Long Jump

1 Nicola Power

2 Amanda Nevin

3 Amy Moriarty

4 Ciara Dooley

5 Cheryl Ann Ryan

Dooneen
Bantry
Bantry

St. Brendan's
Belgooly

KCK
Gneeveguilla

Carbery Hrs
St. Brendans
Limerick AC

Limerick
Borrisokeane
Bantry
Limerick
Gneeveguilla
Bantry
Limerick

Farranfore MV
Carbury Hrs
St. Brendans

Ferrybank
Ferrybank
Ferrybank
Borrisokane
Tralee Hrs

Ferrybank
Borrisokane
Gneeveguilla
Borrisokane
Limerick

Girls U 18 4 X 300M RELAY

1 Limerick AC

49.00
51.73
53.77
56.59
58.15

11.15.56
14.23.77

9.20
6.40
4.95

12.92
13.27
13.81
13.92
13.93
14.09
14.11

26.12
23.03
20.16

2.19.62
2.22.90
2.27.04
2.31.80
24218

5.11
4.97
4.65
4.49
4.13

3.20.89



Boys Under 18 400mH
1 Christopher Murnane
2 Tim Crowe
3 Jamie Greene
4 Lorcan O'Connor
5 Darren Coleman
6 Gary Collins

Boys U 18 Hammer
1 Shane Hand
2 lan Kenneally
3 Jonathon Murphy

Boys U 18 Long Jump
1 Gerard Minihane
2 Niall Stanley
3 Keith Smith
4 Stephen O'Riordan
5 Lorcan O'Connor

Boys U 18 100M
1 Cian Foley
2 Mark Fitzgerald
3 Robin Healy
4 Gerard Minihane
5 Stephen Howard
6 Paul Stack

Boys U 18 800M
1 Aidan Kelleher
2 Alan O'Brien
3 Brian O'Reillyt
4 Brendan Lynch
5 Darren Coleman

Boys U 18 Discus
1 Michael Healy
2 Shane Hand
3 Ivan O'Brien
4 Jamie Green

Boys U 18 High Jump
1 Michael Healy
2 Stephen O'Riordan

Leevale
Dooneen

St. Brendan's
Emerald
Liscarroll
Leevale

Farranfore M.V
West Waterford
Carraig na bhFear

Skibbereen
Riverstick Kinsale
Carrick on Suir
Templemore
Emerald

Tralee Hrs
Marian
Limerick
Skibbereen
Dooneen
Leevale

Togher
Togher
Emerald

West Muskerry
Liscarroll

Youghal
Farranfore MV
Bandon

St. Brendans

Youghal
Templemore

Boys U 18 4 X 400m RELAY

1 Leevale
2 Dooneen

57.98
59.35
67.49
68.27
75.26
76.42

40.52
35.56
34.61

6.11
5.92
5.82
5.21
4.87

11.67
11.76
12.07
12.13
12.15
12.20

2.08.36
2.12.68
2.15.07
2.24.15
2.36.82

38.11
33.77
32.05
25.71

1.96
1.60

3.38.91
3.46.93



Girls Under 19 High Jump
1 Roisin Howard Bandon

Girls Under 19 400mH
1 Lisa Kelly Borrisokane

Girls U 19 Javelin
1 Roisin Howard Bandon
2 Aine Pyne Marian

Girls U 19 100M
1 Margaret Gleeson Dooneen
2 Emma O'Carroll Limerick

Girls U 19 800M

1 Lorraine McCarthy Ferrybank

2 Maura O'Dea Bilboa

3 Aine Pyne Marian
Girls U 19 Triple Jump

1 Lisa Kelly Borrisokane

2 Sinead Donnelly Ferrybank
Girls U 19 4 X 100M RELAY

1 Limerick

2 Ferrybank

3 Borrisokane

1.50

7713

22.81
15.90

13.26
14.09

2.25.07
2.37.70
3.13.25

10.18
10.12

52.73
52.73
53.77



Boys U 19 HAMMER

1 Daniel Clifford Farranfore M.V 46.73
2 Seamus Murphy Carraig na bhFear  33.52
Boys U 19 100M
1 David Quilligan Leevale 11.60
2 Cathal Owens Leevale 11.67
3 Ben McGilton Tralee Hrs 11.77
4 Nkemdirim Akamuom Dooneen 12.08
5 Robert Cunningham Limerick 12.83
Boys U 19 800M
1 Patrick Flynn Ferrybank 1.58.75
2 Patrick Hogan Ferrybank 2.02.87
3 Alex Flynn Ferrybank 2.07.90
4 Denuis Sheehan Gneeveguilla 2.17.84
5 Alan Lane Glenbower 2.32.32
6 Robert Cunningham Limerick 2.32.33
Boys U 19 Shot
1 Daniel Clifford Farranfore M.V. 13.09
2 Dayle Kennedy West Waterford 12.95
3 Shane Kennedy Ferrybank 11.62

Boys U 19 Long Jump
1 David Quilligan Leevale 6.46

Boys U 19 4 X 100M RELAY
1 Leevale 45.59
2 Dooneen 46.63



